column. Explanatory notes are available separately. 

AMENDMENT I 

Current text: 

Proposed new text: 

CHAPTER III 

Capital and shares. Registers. 

Article 5. Authorised capital. Classes of shares. 

1. The authorised capital amounts to seven 

hundred and twenty million Euro  

(EUR 720,000,000.--). 

2. The authorised capital is divided into: 

a. nine billion (9,000,000,000) ordinary 

shares of four Euro cent (EUR 0.04); 

b. nine billion (9,000,000,000) preference 

shares B of four Euro cent (EUR 0.04). 

3. All shares are registered shares.

[...]

shall, unless the context indicates otherwise, 

be taken to mean both classes of shares 

referred to in paragraph 2 and their holders. 

CHAPTER III 

Capital and shares. Registers. 

Article 5. Authorised capital. Classes of shares. 

1. The authorised capital amounts to three 

billion two hundred and forty million 

Euro (EUR 3,240,000,000.--). 

2. The authorised capital is divided into: 

a. nine billion (9,000,000,000) ordinary 

shares of thirty-two Euro cent 

(EUR 0.32); 

b. nine billion (9,000,000,000) preference 

shares B of four Euro cent (EUR 0.04). 

- 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 -

[...]

the general meeting of 

shareholders convened to consider the 

financial statements and annual report; 

(…) 

CHAPTER III 

Capital and shares. Registers. 

Article 5. Authorised capital. Classes of shares. 

1. The authorised capital amounts to three 

billion two hundred and forty million Euro 

(EUR 3,240,000,000.--). 

2. The authorised capital is divided into: 

a. nine billion (9,000,000,000) ordinary 

shares of thirty-two Euro cent 

(EUR 0.32); 

b. nine billion (9,000,000,000) preference 

shares B of four Euro cent (EUR 0.04). 

3. All shares are registered shares.

[...]

the general meeting of 

shareholders convened to consider the 

financial statements and report of the 

Management Board; 

(…) 

CHAPTER III 

Capital and shares. Registers. 

Article 5. Authorised capital. Classes of shares. 

1. The authorised capital amounts to seven 

hundred and twenty million Euro  

(EUR 720,000,000.--). 

2. The authorised capital is divided into: 

a. nine billion (9,000,000,000) ordinary 

shares of four Euro cent (EUR 0.04); 

b. nine billion (9,000,000,000) preference 

shares B of four Euro cent (EUR 0.04). 

CHAPTER X